

THE HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE 1st HALF-YEAR 2008
AS THE REGULATED INFORMATION

The obligation of the Issuer in accordance with § 35 and following of the Act No. 429/2002 on stock exchange.

I. Identification of the Issuer – basic information

Business name: ISTROKAPITAL SE
Legal form: European company
Registered seat: 41-43 Klimentos Street, Klimentos Tower, 1st Floor, Flat 12, P.C. 1061 Nicosia, Cyprus
Registration number: SE2
Subject of business: the holding and the investment company
Date of foundation: 1st February 2007
Share capital: 45.766.576,80 EUR, split into 24.087.672 shares in nominal value of 1,90 EUR per share
Email: office@istrokapital.eu
Web site: www.istrokapital.eu
Phone/Fax: +35722759555/+35722758877

II. Interim management report and Unaudited individual financial statements of the Issuer in reduced version

Interim management report – **part A**

Unaudited individual financial statements of the Issuer ISTROKAPITAL SE for the first half-year 2008 ended 30th June 2008 in reduced version – **part B**

III. Issued bonds listed on the stock exchange

ISIN: SK4120004847 series 01
Type and form: bearer bond
Appearance: registered
Number: 1200 pieces
Nominal value of 500.000,- SKK per one bond
Description of rights: without transmissibility restriction
Date of issue: 06.12.2005
The maturity date of the nominal value: 06.12.2010
The way of determination of the gain: 12M BRIBOR + 3,00% fixed 2 working days before the commencement of every interest period
The payment date: every year to 06th December of common year
The possibility of untimely repayment: the issuer reserves the right for untimely repayment of the nominal value of the bonds including repayment of the aliquot interest gain to date of untimely repayment
The guaranty: no other person, only the issuer
Business name: ISTROKAPITAL SE (former ISTROKAPITÁL, a.s.)
Registration number: SE2
Registered seat: 41-43 Klimentos Street, Klimentos Tower, 1st Floor, Flat 12, 1061 Nicosia, Cyprus

IV. Declaration of responsible persons of the Issuer in accordance with § 35 article 2 letter c) of the Act No. 429/2002 on stock exchange

We, the members of the Board of Directors: Mario Hoffmann, the Chairman, Jozef Salaj, the Member, Boris Krehel', the Member, Ľuboš Áč, the Member, Marek Tarda, the Member, Alena Madáčová, the Member, Daniel Legéň, the Member, as the responsible persons of the Issuer, as the responsible persons of the Issuer, declare that according to our best knowledge the financial statements for the period from 1st January 2008 to 30th June 2008 provide true and accurate description of the asset, debit and financial situation and management result of the Issuer in accordance with the requirements of § 35 of the Act No. 429/2002 on stock exchange and the interim management report consists of true review of information.

V. The Half-yearly Financial Report will be released on web site www.istrokapital.eu and at the company's registered office on 29th August 2008

The Board of Directors of ISTROKAPITAL SE

Mario Hoffmann – Chairman
Luboš Áč – Member
Alena Madáčová – Member

Boris Krehel’ – Member
Marek Tarda – Member

Josef Salaj – Member
Daniel Legéň – Member

PART A – INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT OF ISTROKAPITAL SE

I. BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS:	Mario Hoffmann – Chairman Luboš Áč – Member Boris Krehel' – Member Jozef Salaj – Member Marek Tarda – Member Daniel Legéň – Member Alena Madáčová – Member
SECRETARY:	Cymanco Services Ltd
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS:	KPMG CYPRUS
BANKERS:	Poštová Banka a.s J&T Banka a.s Societe General Cyprus

II. SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION AS AT 30th JUNE 2008 AND SHARE CAPITAL

STRUCTURE OF SHAREHOLDERS OF ISTROKAPITAL SE AS AT 30th JUNE 2008:

WEYLIN INVESTMENT LLC	72,5692 %
Mario Hoffmann	12,4546 %
JCG, a.s.	9,8183 %
WEYLIN ENTERPRISES LIMITED	2,8930 %
Other shareholders	2,2649 %

SHARE CAPITAL:

Authorized capital

The total recognized share capital of the Company at 30 June 2008 amounts to €45.766.577 comprising of 24.087.672 ordinary shares with nominal value of €1,90 each.

Issued capital

The total issued and fully paid share capital of the Company as at 30th June 2008 amounts to €45.766.577 comprising of 24.087.672 ordinary shares with nominal value of €1,90 each.

III. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE as the issuer of the bonds admitted on the dealing on the stock exchange – Burza cenných papierov v Bratislave, a.s. holds the principles of good corporate governance in accordance with the Corporate Governance Code which is the part of the Stock Exchange's rules for bonds admission to main listed market and parallel market and is accessible on web site of Burza cenných papierov v Bratislave, a.s. on www.bcpb.sk.

The corporate governance is kept in accordance with the valid law, the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company, and resolutions of the General meeting of the company and resolutions of the Board of Directors of the company. The management and the governance are kept by the General meeting of the company and the Board of Directors of the company. Information about the management and the governance of the company are the part of The Corporate Governance Code accessible on web site www.bcpb.sk.

There are no differences towards the provisions of the Corporate Governance Code and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company by the management and the governance of the company.

As for all important information about the methods of governance and the data where the information about the methods of governance are to be released – the Issuer holds the methods of governance according to the Corporate Governance Code which is the part of the Stock Exchange' rules for bonds admission to main listed market and parallel market and is accessible on web site of Burza cenných papierov v Bratislave, a.s. on www.bcpb.sk and according to Cyprus Law of Companies, Cap. 113 and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer which is to be found and released in the registered seat of the Issuer on 41-43 Klimentos Street, Klimentos Tower, 1st Floor, Flat 12, P.C. 1061 Nicosia, Cyprus. The methods and the aims of the Issuer's governance are followed from the policy of the Issuer and are directed to increase the quality of the relations with business partners and increase of effectiveness of its activities.

The highest-level controlling organ of the company is the General meeting of the company which supervises the execution of the management of the Board of Directors and the implementation of the business plan of the company. The General meeting of the company appoints and removes the members of the Board of Directors. The Audit committee as the advisory organ in the area of controlling seeks the preparation and composing the final accounts, the independency of the auditors and respecting laws.

The highest-level controlling organ of the company is the General meeting of the company which realizes the functions and applies powers in accordance with the Law of the Republic of Cyprus and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company. The General meeting of the company consists of all present shareholders on the meeting. The shareholders have property rights from which follows that their shares are able to be purchased, sold or transferred. Except of that the shareholders have the right to participate on the profit of the company in extent of their size of their investment. These basic rights of the shareholders, the right to participate on the profit of the company, the right to sale the shares, are the elements forming the value for the shareholders. The shareholders by the arrangement of the corporate governance and by the increasing of the value of shares have certain responsibility and duties for the fulfillment of which they have the right for information about the company at their disposal, and the right to influence the course of the company especially through their presence and voting on the General meeting of the company. The shareholder is able to execute his rights via the proxy and the instrument of proxy is valid for one General meeting of the company including its possible repeated call. The company calls every year the General meeting of the company as the Annual General meeting except of other General meetings in given year and such General meeting shall be marked in the notices for this General meeting, between the date of one Annual General meeting and the following one shall not elapse more than fifteen months. All General meetings which are not the annual ones are Extraordinary General meetings. The Annual General meeting of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE for the year 2007 held on 31st July 2008 (the 1st General meeting of the company) and there were approved the financial statements of ISTROKAPITAL SE for the year ended 31st December 2007, the report of directors and auditors, the Annual report of ISTROKAPITAL SE for the year 2007 and the reappointment of the auditors KPMG CYPRUS as the auditor till next annual general meeting of the company.

The Board of Directors is the statutory organ managing the activities of the company, acting in the name of the company, representing the company in all matters towards the third parties, courts and other authorities. The Board of Directors manages the activities and decides about all matters concerning the company until by law or by the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company these matters are reserved to sphere of activity to other organs of the company. The Board of Directors has seven members:

Mario Hoffmann – Chairman	Jozef Salaj – Member	Boris Krehel' – Member
Luboš Áč – Member	Marek Tarda – Member	Alena Madáčová – Member
Daniel Legěň – Member		

The General meeting of the company appoints and removes the Chairman of the Board of Directors and the Members of the Board of Directors. The meetings of the Board of Directors are to be held every three months at least.

Activity of the Board of Directors for the 1st half-year 2008:

The meetings of the Board of Directors have been holding periodically pursuant the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer with the agenda consisting of dealing with the matters, business activities and development, and solving the matters concerning the Issuer and its activities in accordance the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer and the Cyprus Law of Companies, Cap. 113.

From the 1st January 2008 within the consolidated unit of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE has been executing its functions the Audit committee for the group of ISTROKAPITAL SE. The Audit Committee consists of the members appointed by the Board of Directors, while one member of the Audit committee is independent, not property and personally interconnected with any company within the consolidated unit of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE. The Audit committee has four members. The meetings of the Audit Committee are to be held every three months at least.

The structure of the share capital including the data about the securities which were not admitted on the dealing on regulated market in any member state or state of the European economic space with the description of the securities, rights and obligations connected, and their percentage on the total share capital:

The share capital of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE:

The amount of the share capital: 45.776.576,80 EUR

The number of shares: 24.087.672

Issued registered non-bearer shares with nominal value of 1,90 EUR per share

The number of shareholders as at 30th June 2008: 5223 shareholders

Without transmissibility restriction

Issued bonds:

ISIN: SK4120004847 series 01

Type and form: bearer bond

Appearance: registered

Number: 1200 pieces

Nominal value of 500.000,- SKK per one bond

Description of rights: without transmissibility restriction

Date of issue: 06.12.2005

The maturity date of the nominal value: 06.12.2010

The way of determination of the gain: 12M BRIBOR + 3,00% fixed 2 working days before the commencement of every interest period

The payment date: every year to 06th December of common year

The possibility of untimely repayment: the issuer reserves the right for untimely repayment of the nominal value of the bonds including repayment of the aliquot interest gain to date of untimely repayment

The guaranty: no other person, only the issuer

Registration Number: SE2

Business name: ISTROKAPITAL SE (former ISTROKAPITÁL, a.s.)

Registered seat: 41-43 Klimentos Street, Klimentos Tower, 1st Floor, Flat 12, 1061 Nicosia, Cyprus

Transmissibility of the securities described above is without any restriction.

Qualified share on the share capital of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE as at 30th June 2008:

Mario Hoffmann – 97,7351 %

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE does not keep files about any owners of securities with special controlling rights. In relation to way of controlling the system of employee shares the company ISTROKAPITAL SE did not issue any employee shares.

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE declares that there are no restrictions of the voting rights.

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE has no knowledge about the contracts and agreements concluded between the shareholders leading to restriction of the security transmissibility or voting rights.

In relation to regulations determining the appointment and removal of the members of the Board of Directors of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE and the changes of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company, the members of the Board of Directors are appointed and removed by the General meeting of the company. The Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company and its changes approves the General meeting of the company.

The Board of Directors of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE disposes of the powers determined by the law of the Republic of Cyprus and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company, and there are no special powers to decide about the issue and redeem the shares of the company.

There are no contracts and agreements where the company is the contracting party and which became effective, which change or which validity ends in consequence of changes of its controlling affairs which would arise in relation to the offer for takeover and its effects with the exception of the case when its revelation would cause damages to it, and this exception shall not apply when the company is obliged to publish this information within the fulfillment of the obligations according to special rules.

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE has no knowledge about the contracts and agreements concluded between the company and the members of its organs or employees on the basis of which there shall be provided compensation to them if their function or working relation terminates by giving up their function, by notice of employee, their removal, by notice of the employer without stating the reason, or their function or working relation terminates in consequence to the offer for takeover.

The Issuer did not use security derivatives.

IV. REPORT

The Board of Directors of ISTROKAPITAL SE presents the second half-yearly financial report together with the unaudited individual financial statements of ISTROKAPITAL SE for the period from 1st January 2008 to 30th June 2008 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that ISTROKAPITAL SE keeps accounting records, which comply with local laws and regulations and also ISTROKAPITAL SE's Internal Regulations and enable it to prepare IFRS financial statements, which disclose fairly, in all material respects, its financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with IFRS. The Board of Directors also has a general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably available to it to safeguard the assets of ISTROKAPITAL SE and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The Board of Directors considers that in preparing the individual financial statements for the period from 1st January 2008 to 30th June 2008 the company ISTROKAPITAL SE has used appropriate accounting policies, consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates and that appropriate International Financial Reporting Standards have been complied with.

EXAMINATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT, POSITION AND PERFORMANCE OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY AND MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES:

The current financial position as presented in the individual financial statements for the period from 1st January 2008 to 30th June 2008 is considered satisfactory. The Board of Directors expects to expand its activities into the banking sectors of as well as entering in the insurance sector, sector of real-estates and advisory services.

In the consolidated unit of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE there were some important events and changes. The subsidiary – the company Stredoeurópsky maklérsky dom, a.s. v likvidácii after the termination of its liquidation was erased on 29th April 2008 from the Slovak Commercial Register by the District Court Bratislava I. in the Slovak Republic. The subsidiary – the company Poštová banka, a.s. acquired 100 % of the share capital of the insurance company Poist'ovňa TATRA, a.s. (nowadays the business name is Poist'ovňa Poštovej banky, a.s.). The group of ISTROKAPITAL SE is hereby proceeding to fulfill the aims to become the universal provider of the financial services in the Slovak Republic.

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE within the realization of its own business activities and business activities through its subsidiaries grants the loans to its subsidiaries, its business partners and the clients of the group of ISTROKAPITAL SE. The amount of granted loans to 30th June 2008 is 41.702.374 EUR.

INFORMATION ABOUT ACQUIRING OF ITS OWN SECURITIES, TEMPORARY SECURITIES, SHARES AND SECURITIES, TEMPORARY SECURITIES, SHARES OF THE MOTHER ACCOUNTING UNIT IN ACCORD WITH § 22 OF THE ACT ON ACCOUNTING:

Information about acquiring of own securities, temporary securities, shares:

- there was realized no acquiring of securities, temporary securities and shares

Information about acquiring of own securities, temporary securities, shares of the mother accounting unit:

- there was realized no acquiring of temporary securities and shares of the mother accounting unit
- acquiring of own securities was realized only among existing shareholders

EXPECTED DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACTIVITIES:

The main areas of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE's aim are as follows:

- New investment opportunities on financial markets
- Providing wide-ranging portfolio of advisory services towards business partners and clients
- Area of real-estates development on markets of the Central and Eastern Europe
- Exploiting any relevant opportunities that appear in the Insurance and Banking Sectors

The main strategies include the following:

- Achieving permanent and steady profitability
- Long-term sustainable increasing of the net assets of the group
- Spreading the investments out on multiple segments of the financial market and real estate

DECLARATIONS:

The company ISTROKAPITAL SE hereby declares that the business activities for the reported period did not have any environmental impact. The company's influence to the employment was not significant too. The expenses on research and development activities were nil. The company and its subsidiaries did not establish any foreign branches.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

The members of the Board of Directors of the company ISTROKAPITAL SE as at 30th June 2008 and at the date of this report are shown on page 1 of the Continuous report. All of them were members of the Board throughout the period from 1st January 2008 to 30th June 2008. In accordance with the company's Articles of Association all directors presently members of the Board continue in office.

JUDr. Daniel Legéň
Member of the Board of Directors
ISTROKAPITAL SE

Mgr. Alena Madáčová
Member of the Board of Directors
ISTROKAPITAL SE

**PART B – UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ISTROKAPITAL SE IN REDUCED
VERSION**

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

C O N T E N T S

	<u>Page</u>
Unaudited income statement	1
Unaudited Statement of recognized income and expense	2
Unaudited balance sheet	3
Unaudited cash flow statement	4
Notes to the unaudited financial statements	5-23

UNAUDITED INCOME STATEMENT
For the 6 month period ended 30 June 2008

	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007
	€	€
Note		
Revenue		
Interest receivable	1.862.756	1.451.811
Realized exchange gain	1.052.618	64.936
Gain from execution of forward contracts	7.339.530	-
Gain on disposal of investments available for sale	<u>-</u>	<u>533.050</u>
Gross revenue	10.254.904	2.049.797
Interest payable	(1.067.149)	(838.371)
Realized exchange loss	<u>(312.137)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net revenue	5 8.875.618	1.211.426
Administration expenses	<u>(361.726)</u>	<u>(896.331)</u>
Operating profit before financing income/expenses	<u>8.513.892</u>	<u>315.095</u>
Finance income	6.090.617	2.218.171
Finance expenses	<u>(6.817.756)</u>	<u>(888.243)</u>
Net finance (expenses)/ income	6 <u>(727.139)</u>	<u>1.329.928</u>
Profit before taxation	7.786.753	1.645.023
Taxation	7 <u>(850.950)</u>	<u>(25.192)</u>
Profit for the period	<u>6.935.803</u>	<u>1.619.831</u>

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE
For the 6 month period ended 30 June 2008

	Note	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008 €	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007 €
Increase in fair value in investments in subsidiaries	19	35.971.951	-
Effective portion of changes in fair value of forward contracts	19	1.804.506	-
Profit for the period		<u>6.935.803</u>	<u>1.619.831</u>
Total recognized income for the period		<u><u>44.712.260</u></u>	<u><u>1.619.831</u></u>

All income and expenses of the Company are recognized through the income statement. There is no income or expenses during the years, except those mentioned above.

Companies which do not distribute 70% of their profits after tax, as defined by the relevant tax law, within two years after the end of the relevant tax year, will be deemed to have distributed as dividends 70% of these profits. Special contribution for defense at 15% will be payable on such deemed dividends to the extent that the shareholders (companies and individuals) are Cyprus tax residents. The amount of deemed distribution is reduced by any actual dividends paid out of the profits of the relevant year at any time. This special contribution for defense is payable for the account of the shareholders.

As at the date of this report the shareholders of the Company that are Cyprus tax residents are Weylin Enterprises Ltd and Mr. Daniel Legen, therefore the provisions for the special contribution for defense on dividend and deemed dividends will apply.

UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30 June 2008

		30/06/2008	31/12/2007
		€	€
	Note		
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	26.778	26.133
Investments in subsidiaries	9	125.812.067	87.192.472
Long-term loans receivable from related parties	10	20.980.720	18.984.161
Long-term loans receivable from third parties	11	<u>2.934.641</u>	<u>8.368.532</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>149.754.206</u>	<u>114.571.298</u>
Short-term loans receivable from related parties	12	3.078.464	693.136
Short-term loans receivable from third parties	13	16.401.852	10.033.067
Trade and other receivables	14	6.081.673	14.094.378
Receivables from related parties	15	1.037.583	186.237
Investments available for sale	16	203.603	197.835
Cash and cash equivalents	17	<u>8.657.242</u>	<u>811.346</u>
Total current assets		<u>35.460.417</u>	<u>26.015.999</u>
Total assets		<u>185.214.623</u>	<u>140.587.297</u>
Equity			
Share capital	18	45.766.577	45.766.577
Reserves	19	<u>65.102.523</u>	<u>20.390.263</u>
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company		<u>110.869.100</u>	<u>66.156.840</u>
Liabilities			
Bonds issued	20	19.800.000	17.904.000
Long-term loans payable to related parties	21	<u>49.949.311</u>	<u>45.870.275</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u>69.749.311</u>	<u>63.774.275</u>
Short – term loans payable to related parties	22	2.640.000	-
Bank loans payable	23	-	47.215
Trade and other payables	24	959.217	10.448.747
Tax payable	25	<u>996.995</u>	<u>160.220</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>4.596.212</u>	<u>10.656.182</u>
Total liabilities		<u>74.345.523</u>	<u>74.430.457</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>185.214.623</u>	<u>140.587.297</u>

JUDr. Daniel Legěň)
)
) Directors
)
 Mgr. Alena Madáčová)

UNAUDITED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007
	€	€
	Note	
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period	6.935.803	1.619.831
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3.444	6.007
Unrealised exchange loss	722.746	2.965.042
Gain on disposal of investments	-	(533.050)
Income tax expense	<u>850.950</u>	<u>25.192</u>
<i>Cash flows from operations before working capital changes</i>	8.512.943	4.083.022
Decrease in trade and other receivables	8.012.705	-
Increase in investments available for sale	(5.768)	(680.708)
Decrease in trade and other payables	(9.489.530)	791.687
Increase in amount receivable from related parties	<u>(851.346)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flows from operations	6.179.004	4.194.001
Tax paid	<u>(14.175)</u>	<u>(7.453)</u>
Net cash from operating activities	<u>6.164.829</u>	<u>4.186.548</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payment for purchases of property, plant and equipment	(4.089)	(30.039)
Payment for purchase of investments in subsidiaries	(184.260)	(46.333.028)
Proceeds from disposal of investments in subsidiaries	-	680.708
Net increase in loans granted	<u>(5.316.781)</u>	<u>(27.628.039)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(5.505.130)</u>	<u>(73.310.398)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of share capital	-	45.766.572
Proceeds from borrowings	7.186.197	46.395.738
Proceeds from the issue of bonds	<u>-</u>	<u>18.567.447</u>
Net cash from financing activities	<u>7.186.197</u>	<u>110.729.757</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	7.845.896	41.605.907
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	<u>811.346</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	17 <u>8.657.242</u>	<u>41.605.907</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

1. INCORPORATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

ISTROKAPITAL SE was incorporated in Cyprus on 01 February 2007 as a European Public Limited Liability Company under the Companies Law, Cap. 113. It was the result of the merger of ISTROKAPITAL a.s. a company registered in Slovak Republic and Kangima Investments Public Company Ltd a company registered in Cyprus. Its registered office is at Klimentos Street 41-43, Klimentos Tower, 1st Floor, office 12, 1061 Nicosia, Cyprus.

The principal activities of the Company are the holding of investments in subsidiary companies, acquisition of new ownership interests, as well as financing of the needs of the ISTROKAPITAL Group.

2. UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements have not been audited by the independent external auditors of the Company.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

The unaudited summarised interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union (EU) including International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The interim financial statements comply with both these reporting frameworks because at the time of their preparation all applicable IFRSs issued by the IASB have been adopted by the EU through the endorsement procedure established by the European Commission. In addition, the interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113 and have to be read in connection with the annual audited financial statements of the Company.

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except in the case of investments and loans, which are shown at their fair value.

(c) Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

During the current period the Company adopted all new and revised IFRSs which related to its operations and they have been effective for the accounting periods beginning from January 1, 2007. The adoption of these standards does not have a significant effect on the Company’s accounting policies.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRSs requires from Management the exercise of judgment, to make estimates and assumptions that influence the application of accounting principles and the related amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are deemed to be reasonable based on knowledge available at that time. Actual results may deviate from such estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are revised on a continuous basis. Revisions in accounting estimates are recognized in the period during which the estimate is revised, if the estimate affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects the present as well as future periods.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Use of estimates and judgements (continued)

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognized in the financial statements are described below:

- Income taxes
Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognized liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.
- Fair value of financial assets
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at each balance sheet date. The fair value of the financial assets available for sale has been estimated based on the fair value of the particular assets held.
- Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets
The Company follows the guidance of IAS 39 on determining when an investment is other-than-temporarily impaired. This determination requires significant judgement. In making this judgement, the Company evaluates, among other factors, the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost and the financial health and near-term business outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in technology and operational and financing cash flow.
- Valuation of non-listed investments
The Company uses various valuation methods to value non-listed investments. These methods are based on assumptions made by the Board of Directors which are based on market information at the balance sheet date.

(e) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Euro (€) which is the functional currency of the Company.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented in these financial statements unless otherwise stated.

Subsidiary companies

Investments in subsidiary companies are stated at cost less provision for impairment in value, which is recognized as an expense in the period in which the impairment is identified.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Revenue recognition

- Income from investments in securities

Profits or losses from the sale of investments in securities represent the difference between the net proceeds and the carrying amount of the investments sold and is transferred to the income statement.

The difference between the fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss as at 31 December 2007 and the mid cost price represents recognized gains and losses and are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets are recognized in equity. When available-for-sale financial assets are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the income statement as fair value gains or losses on investments, taking into account any amounts charged or credited to the income statements in previous periods.

- Interest income

Interest income is recognized on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

Finance income

Finance income includes realized and unrealized exchange gain.

Financing expenses

Finance expenses include bank charges and realized and unrealized exchange loss.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Euro using the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. The exchange differences that arise are transferred to the income statement, and are presented separately when considered material.

Tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Dividends

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognized in the Company's financial statements in the year in which they are approved by the Company's shareholders.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognized in the income statement on the straight-line method over the useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. The annual depreciation rates used for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

	%
Motor vehicles	20
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	10

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at the reporting date.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Expenditure for repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment is charged to the income statement of the year in which it is incurred. The cost of major renovations and other subsequent expenditure are included in the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset will flow to the Company. Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are included in the income statement.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

(i) Loans granted

Loans originated by the Company by providing money directly to the borrower are recognized as loans and are carried at amortized cost. This is defined as the fair value of cash consideration given to originate those loans as is determined by reference to market prices at origination date. All loans are recognized when cash is advanced to the borrower.

An allowance for loan impairment is established if there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original contractual terms of loans. The amount of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, being the present value of expected cash flows including amounts recoverable from guarantees and collateral, discounted at the original effective interest rate of loans.

(ii) Investments

The Company classifies its investments in equity and debt securities in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through income statement, held-to-maturity investments and available for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Investments (continued)

- Financial assets at fair value through income statement
This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading and those designated at fair value through income statement at inception. A financial asset is classified in the held for trading category if acquired principally for the purpose of generating a profit from short-term fluctuations in price. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are either held for trading or are expected to be recognized within twelve months of the balance sheet date.
- Held-to-maturity investments
Investments with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that the management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, other than loan and receivables originated by the Company, are classified as held-to-maturity investments. Such investments are included in non-current assets, except for maturities within twelve months from the balance sheet date, which are classified as current assets.
- Available-for-sale financial assets
Investments intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates, are classified as available-for-sale; these are included in non-current assets unless management has the express intention of holding the investment for less than 12 months from the balance sheet date or unless they will need to be sold to raise operating capital, in which case they are included in current assets.

Regular way purchases and sales of investments are recognized on trade-date which is the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through income statement. Investments are recognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through income statement are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Realized and recognized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through income statement are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets are recognized in equity. When available-for-sale financial assets are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the income statement.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Company establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same and discounted cash flow analysis, making maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity specific inputs. Equity investments for which fair values cannot be measured reliably are recognized at cost less impairment.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

(iii) Investments (continued)

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity securities classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered as an indicator that the securities are impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets the cumulative loss which is measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognized in income statement, is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement. Impairment losses recognized in the income statement on equity instruments are not reversed through the income statement.

(iii) Derivatives

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates. The significant interest rate risk arises from its bank borrowings. The Company's policy is to convert a significant proportion of its floating rate debt to fixed rates through interest rate swaps. The Company designates these as cash flow hedges of interest rate risk.

Derivative financial instruments are initially measured at fair value on the contract date, and are remeasured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedges of future cash flows are recognized directly in equity and the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in profit or loss. If the cash flow hedge of a firm commitment or forecasted transaction results in the recognition of an asset or a liability, then, at the time the asset or liability is recognized, the associated gains or losses on the derivative that had been previously recognized in equity are included in the initial measurement of the asset or liability. For hedges that do not result in the recognition of an asset or liability, amounts deferred in equity are recognized in profit or loss in the same period in which the hedged item affects profit or loss.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized in profit and loss as they arise.

(iv) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks.

(i) Borrowings

Borrowings are recorded initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any differences between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

(ii) Trade payables

Trade payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to recognized and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to depreciation or recognized are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Where the Company expects a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities represent amounts that are due more than twelve months from the balance sheet date.

5. NET REVENUE

	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007
	€	€
Gain from forward contracts	7.339.530	-
Net interest received from financing activities	795.607	64.936
Net realized exchange gain	740.481	613.440
Gain on disposal of investments available for sale	-	533.050
	<u>8.875.618</u>	<u>1.211.426</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

6. FINANCE (EXPENSES) / INCOME

	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007
	€	€
Unrealized exchange gain	<u>6.090.617</u>	<u>2.218.171</u>
Finance income	<u>6.090.617</u>	<u>2.218.171</u>
Unrealized exchange loss	(6.813.363)	(885.271)
Other finance expenses	<u>(4.393)</u>	<u>(2.972)</u>
Finance expenses	<u>(6.817.756)</u>	<u>(888.243)</u>
Net finance (expenses) / income	<u>(727.139)</u>	<u>1.329.928</u>

7. TAXATION

	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007
	€	€
Corporation tax for the period	<u>850.950</u>	<u>25.192</u>

Reconciliation of taxation based on the taxable income and taxation based on accounting profits:

	01/01/2008- 30/06/2008	01/02/2007- 30/06/2007
	€	€
Accounting profit before tax	<u>7.786.753</u>	<u>1.645.023</u>
Tax calculated at the applicable tax rates	778.675	164.502
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	681.681	28.601
Tax effect of allowances and income not subject to tax	<u>(609.406)</u>	<u>(167.911)</u>
Tax charge	<u>850.950</u>	<u>25.192</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

7. TAXATION (continued)

According to the Income tax law that was applied from 1st January 2003, the Company is subject to corporation tax at the normal rate of 10% from 1st January 2006.

In addition, the Company is subject to a special contribution for defense at the rate of 3% on rental income and of 10% on interest received.

In accordance with the new Defense tax law of 2002 which has been in effect since January 1st 2003, Companies are no longer subject to defense tax on taxable profits but companies which do not distribute 70% of their profits after tax, as defined by the relevant tax law, within two years after the end of the relevant tax year, will be deemed to have distributed as dividends 70% of these profits. A special contribution for defense at 15% will be payable on such deemed dividends to the extent that the shareholders (companies and individuals) are Cyprus tax residents.

The amount of deemed distribution is reduced by any actual dividends paid out of the profits of the relevant year during the following two years. This special contribution for defense is payable for the account of the shareholders.

In case where any actual dividend is paid after the second year any deemed distribution reduces the actual dividend on to which defense tax is withheld. The deemed distribution is not applicable to profits attributable to shareholders that are not residents in Cyprus.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Motor vehicles	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	Total
	€	€	€
Cost			
Additions	<u>23.997</u>	<u>6.668</u>	<u>30.665</u>
Balance at 31 December 2007	<u>23.997</u>	<u>6.668</u>	<u>30.665</u>
Balance 1 January 2008	23.997	6.668	30.665
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>4.089</u>	<u>4.089</u>
Balance at 30 June 2008	<u>23.997</u>	<u>10.757</u>	<u>34.754</u>
Depreciation			
Depreciation for the period	<u>3.600</u>	<u>932</u>	<u>4.532</u>
Balance at 31 December 2007	<u>3.600</u>	<u>932</u>	<u>4.532</u>
Balance 1 January 2008	3.600	932	4.532
Charge for the period	<u>2.400</u>	<u>1.044</u>	<u>3.444</u>
Balance at 30 June 2008	<u>6.000</u>	<u>1.976</u>	<u>7.976</u>
Carrying amounts			
Balance 30 June 2008	<u>17.997</u>	<u>8.781</u>	<u>26.778</u>
Balance at 31 December 2007	<u>20.397</u>	<u>5.736</u>	<u>26.133</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

9. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Balance at 01 January	87.192.472	-
Additions	184.260	88.489.522
Revaluations	35.971.951	-
Disposals and liquidations	-	(1.297.050)
Increase from currency translation	<u>2.463.384</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance at 30 June/ 31 December	<u><u>125.812.067</u></u>	<u><u>87.192.472</u></u>

The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Holding</u>
Postova Banka a.s.	Slovak Republic	Bank	93,81%
Istrokapital Slovensko a.s.	Slovak Republic	Investment and consulting	100%
Istrokapital Development a.s.	Slovak Republic	Real estate development	60%

10. LONG - TERM LOANS RECEIVABLE FROM RELATED PARTIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Loans to subsidiaries	19.851.637	17.881.219
Loans to other related parties	<u>1.129.083</u>	<u>1.102.942</u>
	<u><u>20.980.720</u></u>	<u><u>18.984.161</u></u>

The fair values of the long-term loans receivable from related parties approximate to their carrying amounts as presented above.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

11. LONG - TERM LOANS RECEIVABLE FROM THIRD PARTIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
ABS Sprinter Ltd	2.934.641	-
Sunnyhill Investments Ltd	<u>-</u>	<u>8.368.532</u>
	<u>2.934.641</u>	<u>8.368.532</u>

The fair value of the loan approximates to its carrying amount as presented above.

12. SHORT-TERM LOANS RECEIVABLE FROM RELATED PARTIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Istrokapital Slovensko a.s	1.359.504	-
BPT Trade a.s.	1.544.847	586.647
Short term loan receivable from a Board member	<u>174.113</u>	<u>151.489</u>
	<u>3.078.464</u>	<u>693.136</u>

The fair values of the loans approximates to their carrying amount as presented above.

13. SHORT-TERM LOANS RECEIVABLE FROM THIRD PARTIES

Name	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Media Central s.r.o	231.530	-
Sunnyhill Investments Ltd	14.152.186	-
Karavela a.s.	-	3.248.897
Sigma Invest a.s.	1.215.558	1.858.673
Traject a.s.	802.578	603.340
Fabryka Wagonow Gniewczyna SA	<u>-</u>	<u>4.322.157</u>
	<u>16.401.852</u>	<u>10.033.067</u>

The fair values of the loans approximate to their carrying amounts.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Trade receivables	5.428.491	13.726.000
Other receivables	<u>653.182</u>	<u>368.378</u>
	<u><u>6.081.673</u></u>	<u><u>14.094.378</u></u>

Trade receivables are made up of the following:

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Receivable from Paperline Holdings Ltd	-	13.726.000
Receivable from Bez Motory Ltd	3.623.985	-
Derivative Asset	<u>1.804.506</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>5.428.491</u></u>	<u><u>13.726.000</u></u>

The fair values of trade and other receivables due within one year approximate to their carrying amounts as presented above.

15. RECEIVABLES FROM RELATED PARTIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
SMD a.s.	-	109.283
ISTROKAPITAL Slovensko a.s.	76.954	76.954
ISTROKAPITAL Development a.s.	<u>960.629</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>1.037.583</u></u>	<u><u>186.237</u></u>

16. INVESTMENTS AVAILABLE FOR SALE

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Balance at 1 January	197.835	-
Currency translation/ additions	<u>5.768</u>	<u>197.835</u>
Balance at 30 June/ 31 December	<u><u>203.603</u></u>	<u><u>197.835</u></u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

17. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Cash at bank and in hand	43.120	20.586
Short-term bank deposit	<u>8.614.122</u>	<u>790.760</u>
	<u>8.657.242</u>	<u>811.346</u>

The interest rate on short-term bank deposits is 3,60% - 3,90%. The deposits are due on 8 July 2008 the latest.

18. SHARE CAPITAL

	30/06/2008	30/06/2008	31/12/2007	31/12/2007
	Number of shares	€	Number of shares	€
Authorised, issued and fully paid				
Balance	<u>24.087.672</u>	<u>45.766.577</u>	<u>24.087.672</u>	<u>45.766.577</u>

Authorised capital

The total authorized share capital of the Company at 30 June 2008 amounts to € 45.766.577 comprising of 24.087.672 ordinary shares with nominal value of € 1,90 each.

Issued capital

The total issued and fully paid share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2008 amounts to € 45.766.577 comprising of 24.087.672 ordinary shares with nominal value of € 1,90 each.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

19. RESERVES

	Revaluation reserve	Hedging reserve	Merger reserve €	Retained earnings €	Total €
Result of the merger	-	-	2.999.927	-	2.999.927
Profit for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17.390.336</u>	<u>17.390.336</u>
Balance at 31 December 2007	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2.999.927</u>	<u>17.390.336</u>	<u>20.390.263</u>
Balance at 01 January 2008	-	-	2.999.927	17.390.336	20.390.263
Profit for the period	-	-	-	6.935.803	6.635.803
Effective portion of charges in fair value of forward contracts	-	1.804.506	-	-	1.804.506
Fair value gains in investments in subsidiaries	<u>35.971.951</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35.971.951</u>
Balance at 30 June 2008	<u>35.971.951</u>	<u>1.804.506</u>	<u>2.999.927</u>	<u>24.326.139</u>	<u>65.102.523</u>

The merger reserve was created from the merger of ISTROKAPITAL a.s. and Kangima Investments Public Co. Ltd.

According to the Cyprus Companies Law and the Company's Memorandum of Association there is no restriction in the distribution of the Company's retained earnings.

20. BONDS ISSUED

	30/06/2008 €	31/12/2007 €
Nominal value	<u>19.800.000</u>	<u>17.904.000</u>

- The bonds were issued initially by ISTROKAPITAL a.s. on 6 December 2005 with maturity date on 6 December 2010.
- The bonds are traded in the Bratislava Stock Exchange from 4 July 2006.
- The total amount of bonds issued included 1200 bonds with nominal value SKK500.000 each.
- The interest on bonds is the 12 month BRIBOR plus 3% fixed two working days before the beginning of the interest period.
- For the period from 6 December 2007 to 5 December 2008 the interest rate was 7,46%.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

21. LONG TERM LOANS PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Loans payable to subsidiaries	-	777.947
Loan payable to Parent Company	<u>49.949.311</u>	<u>45.092.328</u>
	<u>49.949.311</u>	<u>45.870.275</u>

The fair values of the loans payable to related parties approximate to their carrying amounts.

22. SHORT-TERM LOANS PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTIES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Loan payable to subsidiaries	<u>2.640.000</u>	<u>-</u>

The fair values of the short-term loans payable to related parties approximate to their carrying amounts.

The loan payable to subsidiaries represents a loan payable to Postova Banka a.s.

23. BANK LOAN PAYABLE

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
J & T Banka a.s.	<u>-</u>	<u>47.215</u>

24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Trade payables	-	10.100.000
Shareholders' current accounts – credit balances	6.715	6.715
Accruals	124.920	252.989
Interest payable on bonds	<u>827.582</u>	<u>89.043</u>
	<u>959.217</u>	<u>10.448.747</u>

The fair values of trade and other payables due within one year approximate to their carrying amounts as presented above.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

25. TAX PAYABLE

	30/06/2008	31/12/2007
	€	€
Corporation tax prior years	160.220	-
Corporation tax for the period	<u>836.775</u>	<u>160.220</u>
	<u><u>996.995</u></u>	<u><u>160.220</u></u>

Corporation tax is payable within one year.

26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) During the year the Company had transactions with the following related parties:

Name	Relationship	Country
Weylin Investments LLC Parent	Parent Company	USA

Name	Relationship	Country
Weylin Investments LLC	Parent Company	USA
Weylin Enterprises Ltd	Shareholder	Cyprus
ISTROKAPITAL Development a.s.	Subsidiary	Slovak Republic
ISTROKAPITAL Slovensko a.s.	Subsidiary	Slovak Republic
Postova Banka a.s.	Subsidiary	Slovak Republic
BPT Trade a.s.	Common ownership	Slovak Republic
Lubos Ac	Member of the Board	Slovak Republic
Daniel Legen	Member of the Board	Slovak Republic
Alena Madacova	Member of the Board	Slovak Republic

(b) Type and sum of transactions:

Name	Interest received €	Interest payable €	Services received €	Salaries paid €
Weylin Investments LLC	-	246.790	-	-
Weylin Enterprises Ltd	26.141	-	-	-
Istrokapital Development a.s.	1.037.459	-	-	-
Istrokapital Slovensko a.s.	6.503	10.441	5.000	-
Postova Banka a.s.	70.360	70.138	-	-
BPT Trade a.s.	22.012	-	-	-
Lubos Ac	6.582	-	-	-
Daniel Legen	-	-	-	17.820
Alena Madacova	-	-	-	17.820

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Related party balances:

Loans receivable from:	€
<u>Non-current</u>	
ISTROKAPITAL Development a.s.	19.851.637
Weylin Enterprises Ltd	<u>1.129.083</u>
	<u>20.980.720</u>
<u>Current</u>	
Lubos Ac	174.113
BPT Trade a.s.	1.544.847
Istrokapital Slovensko a.s.	<u>1.359.504</u>
	<u>3.078.464</u>
Amount receivable from:	
ISTROKAPITAL Development a.s.	960.829
ISTROKAPITAL Slovensko a.s.	<u>76.954</u>
	<u>1.037.783</u>
<u>Non-current</u>	
Weylin Investment LLC	<u>49.949.311</u>

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors

The Company is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market price risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the balance sheet date. The Company has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history and monitors on a continuous basis the ageing profile of its receivables. Cash balances are held with high credit quality financial institutions and the Company has policies to limit the amount of credit exposure to any financial institution.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses. The Company has procedures with the object of minimizing such losses such as maintaining sufficient cash and other highly liquid current assets and by having available an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rate and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Company's measurement currency. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures primarily with respect to the Slovak Krones (SKK), and Czech Krones (CZK). The Company's management monitors the exchange rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

Capital management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance.

28. FAIR VALUES

The fair value represents the amount at which an asset can be exchanged or a liability can be settled in an arm's length basis. Most of the assets and liabilities are presented at their estimated fair values.

The Directors believe that the fair values of financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values at the balance sheet date.

29. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

- The Company is the guarantor for the Company REBOD s.r.o. in three loans which have been provided by Postova Banka a.s., amounting to SKK160.000.000 (Euro 5.280.000).
- The Company is the guarantor for the Company ABS Property Ltd in loan which has been provided by GE Capital Solutions GmbH & Co. KG, amounting to USD13.057.632 (Euro 8.264.847).
- The Company is the guarantor for the Company ABS Bravo Ltd in loan which has been provided by GE Capital Solutions GmbH & Co. KG, amounting to USD3.785.981 (Euro 2.396.342).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008

30. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

There were no material post balance sheet events, which affect the position of the Company as at 30 June 2008.